

No. 23-1654

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Appellant,

v.

TOWNSTONE FINANCIAL, INC, ET AL,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois (No. 1:20-cv-04176, Hon. Franklin U. Valderrama)

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT LEGAL SCHOLARS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
REQUEST FOR REVERSAL AND REMAND**

Orlando Economos*

Counsel of Record

Robin Thurston**

DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 34553

Washington, DC 20043

(551) 655-7477

*Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae
First Amendment Legal Scholars*

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

** Motion for admission *pro hac
vice* forthcoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of AmicI Curiae	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Regulation B and its application to Townstone are consistent with the First Amendment.....	5
A. Regulation B targets discriminatory commercial conduct, not speech.	6
B. To the extent Regulation B is read to directly regulate speech, it is a constitutionally permissible regulation of commercial speech... 12	
<i>i. Statements in advertising discouraging consumers, on the basis of race, from pursuing an application for credit, like Townstone’s infomercial, are, at most, commercial speech.....</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>ii. Regulation B applies only to a proscribable class of unprotected speech under Central Hudson.</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>iii. Regulation B satisfies intermediate scrutiny under Central Hudson.</i>	<i>21</i>
II. Regulation B is clear about what it prohibits.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariix, LLC v. NutriSearch Corp.</i> , 985 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	22
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	12, 17, 18, 21-22
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952)	8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	15-18
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	12, 13, 17, 19, 21, 24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	8
<i>Ctr. for Individ. Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	26-27
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974)	25

<i>Facenda v. N.F.L. Films, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2008)	14, 15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	26
<i>F.T.C. v. Trudeau</i> , 662 F.3d 947, 953 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Gomez v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987).....	5, 16
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	8
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11-12
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11
<i>Jancik v. HUD</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27-29
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14-17
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal.4th 939 (2002).....	17
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5

<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,</i>	
539 U.S. 654 (2003)	17
<i>Norwood v. Harrison,</i>	
413 U.S. 455 (1973)	6
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,</i>	
487 U.S. 1 (1988)	22
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,</i>	
436 U.S. 447 (1978)	7
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rels. Comm’n,</i>	
413 U.S. 376 (1973)	13, 19
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rels. Comm’n,</i>	
413 U.S. 376 (1973)	13, 19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint,</i>	
456 U.S. 273 (1982)	25
<i>Ragin v. N.Y. Times,</i>	
923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	20-21, 25, 27
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i>	
505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6, 8, 10-11, 22, 23
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N Carolina, Inc.,</i>	
487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i>	
468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 10, 22, 23
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i>	
517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1

<i>Roth v. United States,</i>	
354 U.S. 476 (1957)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. F.A.I.R.,</i>	
547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,</i>	
564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich,</i>	
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i>	
491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10
<i>United States v. Benson,</i>	
561 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009)	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Jackson v. Racey,</i>	
112 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i>	
391 U.S. 367 (1968)	9-10
<i>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.,</i>	
429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)	20, 29
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,</i>	
425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13
<i>Wash. State Dept. of Social and Health Servs. v. Guardianship Est. of Keffeler,</i>	
537 U.S. 371 (2003)	28
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell,</i>	
508 U.S. 476 (1993)	10-11

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	2
Amend. V	26
Statutes	
12 C.F.R. § 1002.4.....	2, 3, 4, 10, 13, 23, 24
15 U.S.C. § 1691	2, 3, 9, 11, 12, 20, 21, 23
Other Authorities	
Frederick Schauer, <i>The Boundaries of the First Amendment: A Preliminary Exploration of Constitutional Salience</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 1765 (2004).....	7
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Sexual Harassment, Content Neutrality, and the First Amendment Dog that Didn't Bark</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 1 (1994).....	8
S. Rep. No. 94-589 (1975)	23
